

No. 19-1155

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM P. BARR, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
Petitioner,

v.

MING DAI,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
Counsel of Record
LEW J. OLOWSKI
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
chajec@irli.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

APRIL 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The text of the INA forecloses any conclusive
presumption of credibility for aliens’ testimony
in petitions for review. 3

II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision has impracticable
and absurd consequences 5

CONCLUSION. 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anaya-Ortiz v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016)	1
<i>Barr v. Alcaraz-Enriquez</i> , No. 19-1156 (Mar. 20, 2020)	7, 8
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	5
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985)	5
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	5
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989)	5
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016)	1
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	1

United States v. Texas,
136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016) 1

*Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep't of
Homeland Sec.*, 74 F. Supp. 3d (D.D.C. 2014) 1

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(ii) 6

8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(B)(iii) 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(3)(C) 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES 5

John F. Manning, *The Absurdity Doctrine*, 116
HARV. L. REV. 2387 (2003) 6
